Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY AGREEMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date							
THINTAIL, INC.			11/24/2008				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	SYZYGY ENTERF	SYZYGY ENTERPRISES, L.P.					
Street Address:	1650 Arch Street, 2	1650 Arch Street, 22nd Floor					
Internal Address:	WolfBlock LLP, Att	WolfBlock LLP, Attn: Bruce R. Lesser, Esq.					
City:	Philadelphia						
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA						
Postal Code:	19103						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Number							
Application Number: 1		1682278					
Application Number: 6		Number 11682278 61076995					
Application Number:		61054422					
Application Number: 61054422 CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (215)405-3883							
-		when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 215-977-2157 Email: mwilson-greenberg@wolfblock.com							
Correspondent Name							
Address Line 1:	WolfBlock LL						
Address Line 2: 1650 Arch Street, 22nd Floor							
Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		MAR380-246849					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Michael D. Ebert, Esquire					
PATENT 500715517 REEL: 021894 FRAME: 0452							

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

(Trademarks and Patents)

WHEREAS, THINTAIL, INC., a Delaware corporation, ("Assignor") has adopted, used and is using the trademarks, service marks, trademark applications, patents and patent applications listed on the annexed <u>Schedule A</u>, which trademarks, service marks, trademark applications, patents and patent applications are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"); $\int E_{NTERPAISES, L.P.}$

WHEREAS, Assignor has entered into a Security Agreement dated as of November 25, 2008 (the "Security Agreement") in favor of Syzygy Lee, as Agent (the "Assignee");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Assignor has assigned to the Assignee and granted to the Assignee a security interest in all right, title and interest of such Assignor in, to and under the Intellectual Property, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Intellectual Property and the applications and restrictions thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (all of the foregoing collectively, the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Indebtedness (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto the Assignee and grants to the Assignee a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Indebtedness.

Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Notice of Assignment for Security to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of November 25, 2008.

THINTAIL, INC.

William Hudak, President and Chief Executive Officer

PHL:\$924630.1/MAR380-255321

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF Santa Clara : SS. 2

On this, the 24^{th} day of November, 2008, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared William Hudak, who acknowledged himself to be the President and Chief Executive Officer of Thintail, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and that he as such officer of such corporation, being authorized to do so executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as such officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

ing Notary Public Jan 18 2.009

My Commission Expires.



SCHEDULE A to NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OF THINTAIL, INC. <u>U. S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRAT</u>IONS

Trademark	Owner	Registration No. Serial No.	Registration Date <i>Filing Date</i>
ZTail	Thintail, Inc.	77/156,746	4/13/2007
Z (Design)	Thintail, Inc.	77/456,417	4/23/2007

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Title	Registration No. Application No.	Issue Date Filing Date
System and Method for Enabling Online Research, Publication, Promotion and Management of User Goods	11682278	03/05/2007
System and Method to Guarantee a Selling Price of a Product ¹	61076995	06/30/2008
System and Method to Generate a Product Value ¹	61054422	05/19/2008

1. Denotes provisional patent application

PHL:5924630.1/MAR380-255321